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Docker No. DMEA__2798 ..

< “ .-‘_
MF-200 (A) o . . iy
(February ’952} CommoniTy ... Aghegtes----- . : s\\
S UNITED STATES OF AMERICA = . . . R
- 7 ww - DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR o -

“. ... - . DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION.

.. ... EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT!

I T (Short Form) T )

I.T-IS’AF-;““E’-E'D fhis At dayof‘pru S ',-'1‘95},!betwe:éh the United States of America, acting

through the Department . of the‘f.'lr{te'@*‘iér, Defense Minerals Exploration’ Administration, hereinafter called the “Government,”
and'2'~----ﬁ&'l?-j=~%;—*'$ecttf-\' - : e s e . . . .
s

e -‘E'.‘D'.j' -Viﬂek.-—;—-?-—-. - -'-.rf&--p&rtﬂfe'r&hi—p-'—--r """"
-------------- P.0:--Box--3005 -~ r-mmmmrmome e
------------- G- 5 ATizona ommeoemeet

hereinafter called’the ‘*Opei’a’c’o;,"’ as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Authority for contract.—This agreement is entered into under the authority of the Defense Production Act of
1950, as amended, pursuant to DMEA Order 1 entitled “Govérnment Aid in Defense Exploration Projects.” "
ARTICLE 2. Operator’s p'r;ﬁp;a'rtyifrights.—With respect to'that certain land situated in the Stétg .of Arizens . __._
: s, quu'nty of Gilae : : ' -, described as follows: * :
- Two-unpatentsd.lode mining claims recorded in the County Clerk and Recorder!'s Office.
—of-Gila County, &s-followss-E1-Capitan-Fo. 1, Book of Nines 50, Page 1143 El Capitan

the Operator represents and undertakes: *

(a) That the Operator is the owner, in possession and entitled to possession, and that the property is subject only to the

following claims, liens, or encumbrances as to each of which the subordination agreement of the holder is attached: —oeoooo_...

------None- oo — —

(b) T o LReiake iy Arletsponin-~pogsossionyandepiditgdrorpengeas
I devote the land and all existing improvements, facilities, buildings, instal_lations, and appurtenances to
the purposes of the exploration project without any allowance for the use, rental value, depreciation, depletion, or other cost of

acquiring, owning, or holding possession thereof.

ARTICLE 3.. Exploration project.—The Operator, within _ag__(.-bh.m)-_ days from the date of this contract shall commence
work on a project of exploration .for“’ --agbastos--- PR : e : :

in or upon the described land; and shall bring the project to completion within a period of ________ 12 wonths. ... from the
date of this contract. The work to be performed is more fully described in Exhibit “A” attached herefo, which, with any maps
or-drawings thereto attached, are made a part ef this contract. The Government will contribute to the cost of this work as here-
after provided. The work shall be performed by the Operator-or by independent contractor or contractors efficiently, expertly,
in a workmanlike manner, in accordance with good mining standards and State regulations for health and safety and for work-
men’s compensation and employers’ liability insurance, with suitable and -adequate equipment, materials, and labor, to bring the
project to completion within the time fixed. The Government shall: have the right to enter and observe and inspect the work at
all reasonable times, and the Operator shall provide the Government with all available means for doing so. The Government
may consult with and advise the Operator, on all phases of the work.

ARTICLE 4. Costs of the project.—The agreed, estimated costs of pérforming the work, expressed in terms of units of work
to be performed (per foot of drifting, per foot of drillling, per cubic yard of material to be moved, etc.) are set forth in Exhibit

“A,” attached hereto. The Government will pay ____%__M'?) ______________ percent of these agreed, estimated costs, as they
accrue, for units-of work actually performed that conform with the description or specifications for the work set -forth in this

contract, in an aggregate total amount not in excess of $32.7 _,,49_, which is 90_.(ninety). percent of $.__

the agreed, estimated total cost of the project in which thlez(!overnment will parti%i%at(e: P'r'ov%%d,pThat un‘cil$ tthOperator’&
final report and final accounting have been rendered to the Government and any final check or auditing required by the Govern-

ment has been made, and a final settlement of the contract has been made, the Government may withhold from the last voucher

or vouchers such sums as it sees fit not in excess of ten (10) percent of the maximum total which the Government might have

been called upon to pay under the terms of the contract. The Government may, as it sees fit, make payments direct to the Opera-

tor’s independent contractors, if any, for the account of the Operator, rather than to the Operator.

ARTICLE 5. Reports, accounts, audits.—(a)Progress reports. The Operator shall provide the Government with monthly
reports of units of work performed under the contract, in quintuplicate (five copies), upon forms provided by the Government,
These progress reports shall be certified by the Operator, and shall constitute both the Operator’s invoice of units of work per-
formed on the project during the period covered by the report and his voucher for repayment by the Government, unless the
-Government requires the use of a standard voucher form with invoice attached. Progress reports shall include surface and/or
underground engineering-geological maps or sketches showing the progress of the exploration, with assay-reports on samples
taken concurrently with the.advance in mineralized ground.

1If sufficient space is not provided in any blank, use an extra sheet of paper and refer to it in the blank,

2 State name, address, and nature of organization if any. o

8 Give legal description or enough to identify the property, particularly excluding any land or interest therein to which the Government’s lien is not to
attach or the production from which is not to be subject to the Government’s percentage royalty.

4 Strike out the provision not applicable.

Name of mineral or minerals. 16—66320-1





Docket No. DMEA 2798

' The work consists of sinking a ghaft 5 x 7 feet in the
clear, and inclined at approximately 300, a depth of 200 feet,
in the ore bearing zone. At & point acceptable to the DMEA
reprogentative 200 feet of drifts will be driven along the
strike in the ore bearing zone. The tentative location of
. the work 1& shown on Figure 2 which is attached and made a
part of Exhibit "A#,

Estine

200 teet of 5 x 7 foot incline shaft @ $42.80 psr foot » $8,560,00
200 feet of drifting @ $27.88 per foeot $5.576,00
Total cost of project $14,136.00
Government Participation 90% $12,722.40
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INDIAN SPRINGS ASBESTOS PROSPECT GiILA COUNTY, ARIZONA
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

: T 'WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 600 %:
ITERIOR DEFT, » R s '

AUG 101954
n K;n' asrg. Jarry D. Sﬂatt; M. A. SGUW
o&“’m R. D. Vinek
P. 0. Box 1005 » }
Re: Docket No. DMEA=2T98 — AEDEELOR™ e
Indian Springs Prospeoct
Gila County, Arisons
Contract No. Idm-E50R
Gentleoosn:

P - {e are nleared to advizs you that yvour performsnce of

E“"Eli:wp»-sxplaraﬁm work undcr the subject eantract has been weceptable
/_Aur‘ 3.2 1) jg54 to the Govornment, and the aceount relatins thersto has been
Qﬁs @M-\Tu cloged, The final audited and settled acsommt zhows:

Total ¢laired for unite or
work performed $13,494.76

Total Government contrihution . :
at 90 percent $12,145.28

- Your attention iz called to the nrovision of the cope
tract which requires you to keep ard pressrve your records and
aceounts of this transsction for a period of three years for
possi’o]e future ref'eranca.

Ve sincerely rsgrat thet the work perfomed did not
result in 2 certificution of discovery or development under ihe
provisions of the exploration econtrset. In the absonce of such
sertification, the Goverrment retains no c¢lcim or lien against
the property or any produetion therefram,

ihe Government fe grauml for your participation in
the exploration program of the Defense Minerals Exploratiom
Adminictration. ‘

Sincerﬂy youys, _

| | G. 0. Mittendort Jﬂﬂu o)
LoHoukigad 8/10/54 o .
Copy tos Admr., R, File = ) |

Docket File' .adniniatmtm'

Field Team, Region IV

Dr. Bowles, 3516

Mr, larrabee, Room 5227 . ‘“’u

Mr. Houk

Mr. - Chambers





UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

March 12, 195k

Memorandum
To: Mr. L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: Oliver Bowles, Cémmodity-Specialist

Subject: DMEA-2798 (Asbestos) Scott, Scott, and Vinck, Gilla County, Ariz.

After reviewing the geologic and engineering reports, and memo-
randa from Robert W. Ageton and Walter R. Storms, it appears that the
exploration work did not result in the discovery or developmenﬁ of suf-
ficient asbestos to justify further work. I.therefore concun in the
recommendation that the project be terminatéd.

Oliver Bowles
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UNITED STATES '§§E )
. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR = = - '
* DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 600

Project Snnuary Reporb ' | -

Lavrence G. Hcmk - f March 10, 195,

DMEA Docket No. 2798 - Asbostos _ .
Contract No. Idm-E5(R - :

Indian Springs Prospect
Gila County, Arizona

Q)erator: Harry R. Scott, W. A. Scott, and
\ * Re Ds Vinck (Partnership)
P. 0. Box 1005 -
Globe, Arizons

Operators' property rights; Owner

Contract - dated April 1, 1953,

Work authorized:
200 ft. of 5x7 incline shaft @ 4(.2 80/ft. - $8,560.00

200 ft. of drifting @ $27.88/ft. 5,576.00
- Total estimated cost — 314,136 00
Government participation €903 m,'rzz,z,o

Amendments - none

. Work completed:

3

4.

200 ft. of shaft @ $42.80/ft. §8,560.,00
177 £t. of drift @ §7.88/ft., 4£9934.76
. Total’ cost : $13,49%.7

Five raises totalling 23 ft. were driven by operators
at no cost to Government.

Government participation @ 908 $12,145.28

- Work begsn April 16, 1953, and was terminated before com-

pletion on December 2, 1953. No reserves of asbestos
estima'bed. Operators fi’nal'report received 2/ 19/ 54.

Audit - Roport of Review in lieu of final audit issued

_ December 29, 1953.
Accepted cost , $13 ,494-76
Government participation $12,145.28

- Certification of discovery - mone issued.





P e - RERLEL S T * . e R
. s - . . PR S e Ao R
. S L B B . :
. . .,

5. _' Gmntsz
' Hw oanamttd Hﬂcimly am! in a werkn.nlilm manney,

' Operation - Gcnp‘i‘,mt

~ Engineering - Suffielent wark has boen portcmd to "

: eonslude that a significant discovery of asbestos
fiber cannch be mads in this deposit and thnt Pro=
duction is mt wonemimlly fusibl..

'Goolcfgical prnnisu - mdmti.cm of a poaaiblo produc=
- tive asbestos deposit was evidenced on the surface
;xpomru. The purpese was.to explore the down dip
extensions of the surfuce Uxposures and to inter-
sect & semew. whieh wmlﬂ; make a sigmﬁ.omt
deposit.

' :Gcoloeicml mwia upon whioh work ume besed ~ The .-
¢ favorable stratigraphy, preximity to diabase, and
. the modérate degres of miieralization as exposed
' for the twe lowsr zomes indieated that exploratiom
wes worthvwhile. Bedding piane faulting gm& small
thrusts’ appam ‘throughout the exposurss.

Crit.eria dmlopod dmsing projcmt - nono.

Il‘atum possibilitiss - This wark hes probnbly expoaed
. & typleal part of the deposit and further’ axplom-
tion should npt be conmphted. _ _

Rscmnen&atim: | |
1. Ke additimal oxphratian warranted. - ‘
2. cmcn:c‘ with fiald tom that ne certiﬁuation be ‘
mdo. o 7 . : o

- 'The poog e:qaosuros in th.n reises or th. ore heriscm
wm:.ld have becn avoided if the ore horisans were carried in the
face of the 1nc11ne, as suggested by our Mtbr af MYy ll” 1953.

LGHouksgad 3/11/54 - -

- Qopy to:. Admr. R, File

- Docket File:
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C. 600

Project Summary Report
By: Iawrence G. Houk March 10, 1954

1. DMEA Docket No. 2798 - Asbestos
Contract No. Idm-E502
Indian Springs Prospect
Gila County, Arizona

Operator: Harry R. Scott, W. A. Scott, and
R. D. Vinck (Partnership)

P. 0. Box 1005
Globe, Arizona

Operators' property rights: Omer
2. Contract - dated April 1, 1953.

Work authorizéd:
200 ft. of 5x7 incline shaft @ {42.80/ft. 8,560.00

200 ft. of drifting @ §27.88/ft. 5,576.00
Total estimated cost $14,136.00
Government participation @ 90% $12,722.40

Amendments - none

Work completed:

200 ft. of shaft @ §42.80/ft. $8,560.oo
177 ft. of drift @ R7.88/ft. 4,934,.76
Total cost $13,494.76

Five raises totalling 23 ft. were driven by operators
at no cost to Government.

Government participation @ 90%. $12,145.28
Work began April 16, 1953, and was terminated before com-
pletion on December 2, 1953. No reserves of asbestos

estimated. Operators final report received 2/19/54.

3, Audit - Report of Review in lieu of final audit issued
December 29, 1953.

Accepted cost $13,494.76
Government participation $12,145.28

b Certification of discovery - none issued.





- 5. Comments:
How conducted - Efficiently and in a workmanlike manner.
Operation - competent.

Engineering - Sufficient work has been performed to
conclude that a significant discovery of asbestos
fiber cannot be made in this deposit and that pro-
duction is not economically feasible.

Geological premises - Indication of a possible produc-
tive asbestos deposit was evidenced on the surface
exposures. The purpose was to explore the down dip
extensions of the surface exposures and to inter-
sect a structure which would make a significant
deposit. '

Geological criteria upon which work was based - The
favorable stratigraphy, proximity to diabase, and
the moderate degree of mineralization as exposed
for the two lower zones indicated that exploration
was worthwhile. Bedding plane faulting and small
thrusts apparent throughout the exposures.

Criteria developed during project - none.

Future possibilities - This work has probably exposed
a typical part of the deposit and further explora-
tion should not be contemplated.

Recommendations:

1. No additional exploration warranted.
2. Concur with field team that no certification be
made.

The poor exposures in the raises of the ore horizons
would have been avoided if the ore horizons were carried in the
face of the incline, as suggested by our letter of May 14, 1953.





-. ht ‘ IN REPLY REFER JOt¢

UNITED STATES e o g, GMD=CNM
@'P NN @lf lag ﬁ.uléﬁmtﬁ
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIQR. tterdds Adminiotretizo
' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY RECEIVED
WASHINGTON 25, D.C. n - =
MAR 1 = 1954

February 26, 1954

Memorandum _
REVIEW OF FIELD TEAM REPORT ON APPLICATION DMEA-2798 (Asbestos)

To: L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: D. M. Larrabee, U. S. Geological Survey
Applicant: Scott, Scott, and Vinck, Gila County, Arizona.
Name of property: Indian Springs prospect.
Location of property: Gila County, Arizona.
Date of field team report: December 18, 1953.
Authorship of field team report: A. F. Shride and R. W. Ageton.
Field team's recommendation:
Objectivas have been accomplished, and no further work
is warranted. ’

No certification be made.
Comments: Insufficient asbestos of good quality to justify certification.
ACTION RECOMMENDED: Follow field team's recommendation.

D. M, Lartrabee





' UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

. DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRAT[ON
S WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

.COPY

22 New Customhouse = February 15, 1954
Denver 2, Colorado ' o

Memorandum |
Tos =~ Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA
. Ffomz‘ - DMEA Field'Team, Region IV- ‘

Subjeect:  Docket DMEA 2798 (Asbestos), Contract Idm-E502, Scott, Scott
- and Vinck, Gila County) Arizona

Enclosed are the followlng final reports pertain;ng to work under
the subject contract:

l. 0r1ginal and one copy of the operator's flnal report.

2. Original and three copies of the final geologic report by
‘the U. S. Geological Survey.

o 3. Orlginal and three coples of a memorandum report by Robert
. - - . 'W. Ageton, Mining Engineer, Tucson, Arizona, dated December 8, 1953, and
Lo ' transmittal thereof from the Chief, Mining Division, Region IV, of the

. same date, wherein they advise that they and the operator recommend ter-

i .. mination of the project work. :

\ s | L. Original. and three copies of the final englneerlng report
b by the U, S.Bureauof Mines, .

Flnal payment to the operator was processed by this offlce
x January S, 1954, in conformance with the final report of review by the
. Contract Administration and Audit Division dated December 29, 1953.

» The proaect work cons1sted of 200 feet of winze sinking and
©© 177 feet of drifting at a total accepted cost of $13,494.76 in which the
\ Government participated to the extent of 90% or an amount of $12,145.28.
| ~ Upon completion of the foregoing work it was deemed by mutual agreement
. - between the operator and the Government: tha further work was not war-
,  ranted. The exploration work did.not result in the dlscovery or devel=-
‘ opment. of asbestos ore, therefore no certification of such is recommended.

AT ©/s/W. H. King
I | /s/ A. He Koechﬁann-

- C B o o Réviewea'by
\ Enclosures = = o Co ~ DMEA OPERATING COMMITTE*

o 2-26- 5y

I o B o . | (date)






UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR T T
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Lo e s
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration i
Denver Federal Cenver G0 an=y

C et ce @ wve

Denver 2, Colorado

December 29, 1953

Memorandum
To: DMEA Ficld Team, Region 1V
From: A. H. Koschmann

Sub ject: Complefion rceport, DMEA Docket 2728, Contract 1dm-E502, Scott,
Scoft, and Vinck, Indian Springs prospect (asbestos), Gila
County, Arizona

Enclosed are 9 copies of the completion report by A. F. Shride
of tho U. S. Geological Survey covering The above dockot.

1T has been recommended fhat no cortificarion of discovery be
made.

&7 W

p#/ A. H. Koschmann
Supervising Geologist
Colorado-tlyoming

Enclosures (9)

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTIEE

2-26-54

(date)





. ‘ ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES —
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR b PO oy
' GEOLOGICAL SURVEY o bl
P. O. Box 4126, University Station [ s
Tucson 5, Arizona . - 190 sy

Decembér 18, 1953

Memorandum
Tos A} H. Koschmann
Froms A. F. Shride

Subjéct: Completion report, Contract Idm-E502 (DMEA-2798), Scott, Scott,
and Vinck, Indian Springs prospect (aSbestos), Gila County, Arizona.

Enclosed are the ofiginal and 8 copies of the above report by
A, F. Shride of the Geological Survey. .

This exploration project was efficiently and effectively completed.
Although mineralized limestones were exposed in all of the exploratory
workings, minable quantities of asbestos were not found. Therefore, it
is recommended that a certification ¢f discovery not be made.

J.é’.%»ﬂ

A, F. Shride
Acting District Supervisor
Arizona - New Mexico

Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

_3-20.59

(date)






SCOTT, SCOTT, AND VINCK
INDIAN SPRINGS PROSPECT
(ASBESTOS)

GILA COUNTY, ARIZONA

CONTRACT Idm-E502

(DMEA-2T798)

COMPLETION REPORT

by

A. F. Shride
Geologist

U. 3. Geological Survey

Revieved by
BUMEA OPERATING COMMYITTRD

2-2b6-59

(Gate)}
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INTRODUCTION

Under DMEA contract Idm~E502, asbestos-bearing serpentine zones
were tested by 200 feet of inclined shaft and 177 feet of drifts as shown
on figure 1. The southernmost of two deposits on the El Capitan claims
was the subject of this exploration.' To avoid timbering and facilitate the
shaft sinking the back of the inclined shaft was carried ét a stratigraphic
positiop 3 to 5 feet below the lowest asbestos horizon. The asbestos zones
were tested from the shaft by 5 short raises at distances of 30, 72, 100,
125 and 153 feet from the collar of the shaft. Exploration work was very
competently done and the underground exposures of the fiber-bearing zones
are adequate for appraisal of the deposit.

During an on-gite inspection of the project December 2, 1953,
the operators and exsminers discussed the desirability of continuing the
exploration work. The examiners, R, ¥W. Ageton of the Bureau of Mines and
A. F. Shride of the Geological Survey, agree with the operators that the
_ obJjectives of the exploration have been accomplished aﬁd that further drifting
as allowed by the contract is not warranted.

GEOLOGY

The southernmost of the Indian Springs deposits, which befofe

DMEA-sponsored exploration was so poorly exposed as to make detailed descrip-

tions tenuous, is now known to include three asbestos-serpentine zones.
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These zones parallel the bedding of the'enclosing fre-Cambrian Mescal limew
stone which dips 28° to 34° S. 15°-25° W. The Mescal limestone exposed
by the workings comprises beds 3 to 12 inches thick. The asbestos zones
are in or adjacent to the thicker beds. The upper zone is stratigraphically
approximately 8 feet below the top of the lower member of the Mescal limestone.
The middle and lower zones are 2% and 4 feet respectively below the upper
zone.

Throughout the incline and the drifts small-scale thrust and bedding-
plane faults are apparent. Two sets of high-angle strike-slip faults, one
set striking N. 25°-45° W., the other N. L40°-70° E., are common in the
workings. The most prominent of the strike-slip faults observed in the
drifts are shown on figure 1. The drifts are not straight because it was
necessary to compensate for small offsets along these faults. Movement on
A both low- and high-angle faults was both pre- and post-mineral, but in
general the greatest displacement was post-mineral. Lines of weakness
defined by bedding-plane and strike-slip faults have been accentuated by
near surface leaching (fhe deepest workings are not more than 80 feet below
the surface). Therefore considerable difficulty due to heavy ground could

" De expected if stoping of this deposit were contemplated.





ASBESTOS

The three asbestos zones persist throughout the area penetrated
by the workings. The asbestos of the upper zone occurs in a hard, light-
green serpentine that incompletely replaced a thinly laminated, finely-
crystalline limestone. Immediately above this zone a 6~inch bed was completely
replaced by a soft, "talcy" serpentine. Throughout the workings a bedding-
plane fault, along which there was post-asbestos movement, exists between.
the two serpentine units. Therefore a gouge zone up to 8 inches in thickness
bounds and in places cuts into the upper asbestos zone. The asbestos of
the upper zone %s harsh and in small gquantities in all piaces observed.
In the drift the average cumilative total thickness of the veins is § inch.
In the 2 raises nearest the collar of the shaft as much as & inch of asbestos
can be seen. In the other raises the asbestos of this zone can be only
poorly seen or is not observable., The operators stated that drill cuttings
indicated little asbestos in the upper zone in these raises. |

The chrysotile of the middle zone, 25 feet below the upper zone,
is in hard (where unweathered) pink;brown serpentine. The fiber of this
zone is soft and in greater quantities than the asbestos of the upper
and lower zones; therefore the middle zone is the most likely for exploitation.
Serpentine nodules that include small amounts of asbgstos exist in places
along a bedding plane 5 inches sbove the middle zone. In places these
nodules coalesce with the serpentine of the middle zonebso that locally

the ore zone approximately doubles in thickness - but only through areas

of insignificant size.





The middle zone as exposed in the drifts ranges from L4 to 12
inches in thickness. The parts of the drifts within 50 feet of the shaft
expose for the middle zone asbestos veins totaling 4 to 2% inches in width.
The last 40 feet of the northwest drift exposes traces to 3/4 of an inch
of gsbestos in this zone. The end 35 feet of the southeast drift includes

\

i é%a 1% inches of fiber. Asbestos and serpentine diminish in quantity
toward the ends of both drifts. The two raises nearest the collar of the
shaft include 3/l to 1% inches of asbestos; the other three raises include
veins totaling 1} to 2% inches in the middle zone.

The asbestos of the lowest zone, 4 feet below the upper zone, is
everywhere harsh and usually weak. In the raises 1 to 2L inches of asbestos
are exposed - howevér, in most places in the raises the average-total of
vein widths is 1 to 1} inches. The lowest zone is poorly exposed in the
drifts, but where exposed, the operators' statement that this zone‘contains
less than 1 inch of harsh fiber was verified.

POTENTIAL OF THE DEPOSIT

The asbestos of the upper and lower zones exists in too small
‘quantities and is of too poor quality to be mined. Conceivably, selected
small "pockets" of fiber could be mined from the middle zone where the
presenf workings expose these "pockets". However, the best of the asbestos
is marginal in quantity and the"pockets" are so small that development
to expose possible like adjacent bodies is not practical. Because of the

heavy ground stoping costs would be high compared to costs of exploiting





like exposures of asbestos elsewhere in the district. The soft fiber of

the middle zone is spicular ( i.e. the fiber parts readily into needle-like
bundles), therefore considerable loss of fiber into the waste could be
expected. To recover textile quality asbestos would require selective mining
of the middle zone. Hand sorting to avoid mixing of the harsh fiber with
that of the middle zone might be excessive.

It is doubtful that "gouging" of the exposed best parts of the
middle zone will be done. The operators, who are very competent, disclaim
any intent of attempting to mine this devosit.

CONCLUSIONS

The exploration under contract Idm-E502 ﬁas competently and
effectively completed. Small amounts, not exceeding a few tens of tons, of
asbestos-bearing material that might be mined were exposed. The enclosing
limestones are fractured and weathered to such & degree that costs of mining
this material, which would be marginal elsewvhere in the district, would
be ‘excessive.

Sufficient indication of a possible productive asbestos deposit
was evidenced throughout this project to be encouraging. Therefore the
exploration done was warranted. However, this work has probably exposed
a typical part of the deposit and further exploration should not be contemplated.

A certification of discovery should not be made.
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February 9, 1954

Memorandum

To : W. He King, Chief, Mining Division, Region IV

From : Chief, Mining Methods Br., Mining Div., Region IV
Subject : Final Engineering Répoit, Contract Idm-E502, Docket

DMEA-2798, Scott, Scott, & Vinck, El Capitan (Indian
Springs) Asbestos Prospect, Gila County, Ariz..

Enclosed are original and 8 copies of a final engineering
report on the above property by R. W. Ageton of the Bureau of Mines,
This report has my approval. .

Vot N e

Walter R, Storms

CC W. He King (8)
A. F, Shride .
DMEA-2798
DF

WRStorms:frj

Reviewed by
PMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE

_2-28-5%

(date)
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FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT

DMEA-2798, Contract Idm-ES502

Scott, Scott & Vinck

El Capitan (Indian Springs) Asbestos Prospect

Rihal Mountain Mining District

Gila County, Arizona

Robert W, Ageton, Mining Engineer
Us S. Bureau of Mines

February 1954
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Reviewed by

BMEA OPERATIKG COMMITTER

2-26-54

(date)
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SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Scott, Scott, and Vinck ﬁartnérship applied for Government
assistance to explore for strategic quality asbestos fiber on EL
Capitan claims,situated in the Pinal Mountain Mining District about
8 airmiles south-southeast of Globe, Gila County, Ariz. The United
States of America, acting through the Department of the Interior,
Defense Minerals Exploration Administrétion, entered into Exploration
Project Contract No. 1dm-E502, Docket DMEA-2798 (Asbestos), dated
April 1, 1953, with the Scott, Scott, and Vinck partnership.

Exploration was contracted to determine the depth extension of
3 asbestos-bearing serpentine zones containing fiber of apparent
strategic quality. Work under the contract started on April 16, 1953,
Two hundred feet of shaft sinking and 177 feet of drifting were
performed under the terms of the contract. In addition to the
contracted work, approximately 25 feet of raising was done at the
operator?s expense, Exploration was terminated before completion by

mutual agreement on December 2, 1953,

Sufficient work has been performed to conclude that a significant
discovery of asbestos fiber cannot be made in this deposit and that
production is not economically'fbasible. Additional exploration
financed either privately or with Government assistance is not:-
warranted, Therefore, it is recommended that no certification of

discovery be issued for this project.





INTRODUCTION

The Indian Springs proépéct-is located on the east side of the
Pinal Mountains about 8 airmiles south-southeast of Globe; Gila
County, Ariz. Mining Claims of the prospect (EL Capitan No, 1 and
No. 2) are in the Crook National Forest in sec. 5, T, 2 S., R. 16 E.,
ﬁmmediately adjacent to the western boundary line of the San Carlos’
Reservation (figure 1), The altitude of the mine is approximately
4,200 feet above sea ievel.

The exploration application was docketed as DMEA-2798 (Asbestos) :
and the work was performed under Contract IdmAESOé. Operatérs of the
property were Harry D, Scott, W. A. Scott,'and R, D, Vinck, a partnership
with a business address at P. O. Box 1005, Globe, Ariz. The project
was recommended for exploration by Lincoln A. Stewart, mining engineer,
Bureau of Mines, and A, F, Shride, éeologist, Geological Survey,

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COMPLETED

Exploration Préject Contract No. Idm-E502 ﬁrovided for exploring the
depth extension of 3 asbestos-bearing serpentine zones containing fiber
of apparent strategic quality., Under the terms of the contract a shaft,
5 by 7 feet in the clear and inclined at approximately 30 degrees, could
be sunk to a depth of 200 feet, and at a point acceptable to the DMEA
field examiners, 200 feet of drifts could be driven along the strike of
the ore-bearing zone.

Work under the contract started on April 16, 1953, the operator
sinking the inclined shaft and exposing the ore zone above the back
Of the shaft with short raises., On April 18, 1953, 200 feet of shaft





sinking were completed according to the contract, and a total of 25
feet of raises had been driven at 5 locations to test fiber zones
above the back of the shaft, These raises were driven at the operétoréﬂ
expense. Approval was given the operator to drift westerly and easteri&
in the ore horizon at a point about 8 feet from the bottom of the 200~
foot shaft., At the operators! expense, a manway, ore pocket, and chute
were constructed before drifting in the ore zone was started,

Exploration drifting was terminated before completion of the project
work on December 2, 1953, after a total §f 177 feet of drifting had been
performeé. To recapitulate, 200 feet of shaft sinking, and 177 feet of
drifting were performed under the terms of the contract. In addition
to the contracted work, approximately 25 feet of raising was done at
the operators! expense,

’ DESCRIPTION OF GEOLOGY

Chrysotile fiber at the Indian Springs mine occurs in pre~Cambrian
Mescal limestone, The ore—beéring zones are in a limestone formation
composed of beds, 3 to 12 inches—thick, that are stratagraphically 8 to
135 feet below the Mescal Algal formation. Prior to the DMEA exploration
project, 3 small pits exposed 3 fiber zones below the Algal limestone.
The‘top zone is enclosed by thin, shaley, unfavorable beds, while the
lower 2 zones are along bedding planes between competent limestones

usually favorable to asbestos deposition.





Exploration shaft sinking was performed with the back of the shaft
2 to 5 feet below the 3 fiber zones., This procedure was agreed upon in
order that the operator could break to a competent limestone bed and
thereby provide a solid hanging wall near the surface. At the operators!
expense, 5 raises were driven above the back of the shaft to test the ‘
ore horizons (figure 2). Raise No. 1 exposed 3 fiber zones containing
a total of over 2 inches of weathered fiber. Raise No, 2 exposed the
same 3 zones with an equivalent amount of fiber but not as badly
weathered as that exposed in the No, 1 raise. The Upper fiber zone was
not exposed in the No, 3 raise, Howevér, the Middle fiber zone contained
a total of 1 to 2 inches of short but soft fiber, and the Lower zone
contained a total of 1 inch of harsh fiber, Raise'No. 4 éiposed the
Middle zone which contained a total of 13 to 2} inches of short, semi-
harsh fiber, and the Lower zone which containeé 5 to 1 inch- of soft
fiber, Three zones wére exposed in the No. 5 raise., The Upper zone
contained a trace of fiber, the Middle zone contained 2 to 2% inches
of soft fiber, and the Lower zone contained 2 inches of glassy-harsh
fiber, » m

Exploration drifting disclosed that the shaft was sunk at the
approximate center of the small deposit., The southeasterly-bearing
drift exposed marginal quality fiber for a distance of approximately
45 feet from the shaft to a complex fault zone, Fiber pinched out
from this complex fault zone to the end of the drift. The northwesterly

drift exposed marginal-quality fiber for a drift 1ength'of apppoximately





47 feet, Serpentine was exposed at the face of the northwesterly
drift but it appeared slightly weathered and contained only one
thin, minus 1/8~inch, discontinuous band of fiber.

Strike-slip faults were exposed along the 2 strike drifts, and
it is likely that main entries would have to be timbered in the event
a mining operation was considered,

ORE RESERVES

Fiber exposures indicate that selective zones of the Indian

Springs deposit would have a geologic potential if the latéral extent

of the deposit were greater. No reserves have been estimated.

EXPENDITURES
Total approved - $14,136.00
Total cost of project 13,494.76
Government?s share of cost 12,145,28
Government?!s share unexpended 577.16
Value of production during operations 0.00

Government?'s royalty 0.00
" EFFICIENCY OF OPERATIONS

A total of 200 feééxof shaft”sihkihg; 177 feet of lateral
drifting, and 25 feet of raising was performed by the 3 owners of
the property. These men had a personal interest in their work and
all phases of the operation were conducted in an orderly, efficient,
and workmanlike manner., To illustrate the care taken with equipment,
one slightly used 5-foot length of drill steel with a tungsten-carbide
bid was used to drill all the holes required to blast the advances

mentioned, It is estimated that this piece of steel and the bit (which

was re-sharpened 3 times) drilled a total of 4,500 feet in the limestone

formation.





EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
The contract was on a unit cost basis, consequently there was

no Government participation in the cost of equipment or supplies.





[ A%

UNITED STATES T T T

‘ , DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR bow
g 5,185 DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION o
‘ 10 anTa
22/ New Customhouse WASHINGTON 25, D.C. S T
Denver 2, Colorado February 15, 1954
Memorandum ‘
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA

From: DMEA Field Team, Region IV

Subjéct: Docket DMEA 2798 (Asbestos), Contract IdméEsoé, Scott, Scott
' and Vinck, Gila County, Arizona

Enclosed are the following final reports pertaining to work under
the subject contract:

1; Originél and one copy of the operator's final report.

2, Original and three copies of the final geologic report by
the U.S. Geological Survey.

3, Originel and three copies of a memorandum report by Robert
W. Ageton, Mining Engineer, Tucson, Arizona, dated December 8, 1953, and
transmittal thereof from the Chief, Mining Division, Region IV, of the
same date, wherein they advise that they and the operator recommend ter-
mination of the project work,

4. Original and three copies of the final engineering report
by the U.S. Bureau of Mines.

Final payment to the operator was processed by this office
Jenuary 5, 1954, in conformance with the final report of review by the
Contract Administration and Audit Division dated December 29, 1953.

The project work consisted of 200 feet of winze sinking and
177 feet of drifting at a total accepted cost of $13,494.76 in which the
Government participated to the extent of 90% or an amount of $12,145.28.
Upon completion of the foregoing work it was deemed by mutuel agreement
between the operator and the Government that further work was not war-
ranted, The exploration work did not result in the discovery or devel-
opment of asbestos ore, therefore no certification of such is recommended.

WAL

W. H. King

Enclosures

(K fbelpan

A, H, Koschmann
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UNIVERSITY STATION REGION IV ] .
December 14, 1953
Memorandum
To : W.H, King, Chief, Mining Division, Region IV
From : Chief, Mining Methods Br,, Mining Div., Region IV
Subject : Operators' Final Report, Contract Idm—ESOZ Docket DMEA-2798,

Scott, Scott, & Vinck, EL Capitan Asbestos Claims . (Indlan
Sprlngs Prospect), Glla County, Ariz, _ .

Enclosed in quintuplicate is the operators! final report for
Contract Idm-E502, On or about December 1 » the operators and the
DMEA examiners agreed that further work probably would not uncover
éignificant amounts of asbestos ore, so recommended that the contract
be teminated, As of December 1, only 23 feet of drifting remained to
be completed, According to a recent memorandum from the Operating

Committee in Washington, evidently no formal request for termination

- before completion of the contract is necessary in this case, although

our recommendations for termination were submitted to you some time

Vo be KMo

Walter R. Stoms

ago.

A, F, Shride .
DMEA-2798
DF

WRStorms:fr j
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® o Decengr‘_ 9, 1953

Indian Springs Mine
Box I005
Globe, Arizona

Mr. W.H. King

QP
Executive Officer U. ; |

psta YV o
DME A Feild Team Region IV D=C 141953

TRImA AL ~
Pkt
RS . IR
t.-ab&é.@s_ 7 Lw\u.ﬁwuw

224\New Gustothuga
Lemever 2, Colorado

Sirs ‘
By Mutusl agregment betwepn tha ﬁeild teamlﬁrop Tupso#? and
the operators of the ;ndian Springs Mine, we have decided to
close out the project. as of the'gnd‘of Novembgrx‘?ho'@here
was 23 feet of drifting left it was folt that it was not

worth the time and effort fo complete the drifting.

The prqject sd;'a;rte-d. on Apri; I.$th‘,vw§i.th_ wo.r}c _si_:arting on the
200 ft. Incline shaft. Ve ’Inls"c_.ral;l.ed a self dpmpt_ing skip
Wh;';ch nyeceaga.ted the installation of & head :E.rhame. by tjhe
time the first monthly report (May I?Ist) was sent in, we
hzd advanced to 80 ft. on the shaft, a five foot raise

was run up into the fibre zone at 35 and 75 £t. due to

the faet that we were carring the fibre zone in the back,
This was done because of & soft streak above the Fibre Zone
on t_he sluri‘ac_e.. fIfhis' zone digip-eargd_ Vf?i.‘t}fl‘ de_pth.-. A small
smount of fibre showed in ea,qh ?f these two rzises, with a

fair showing of serpentine Zons,

Th~a
7y
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\
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At the end of June we had advanced 60 ft. more on the shaft,
bringing the total to I40 ft. with about the same showing of

fibre when the ore zone was poped into

At the end of July we had advanced 32 ft. more to bring the -
total to I72 ft. Air in the shaft becamerbad and we;instg;led

z blower. Summer rains hempered operations to quite an extent.

We finished fhe shaft on August I8th, and shot out a pocket at
192 ft. 1eayingkthe bq@tog»S ft. of thg shaft for gkiplfoqﬁ. o
This made 28 ftf of advance on the shaft for this moh?h._ye‘a;so
completed 25 ft. of the crosscut by the end of august. ihg.crow
-sgcut was run right in the ore Zomne. we had,droged thg shaft
_ to =llow fanpocket room, and»the bo?tom of the-zone was 10 ft.

from the floor of the Incline Shaft.

In september we made 47 ft. advance on the east crosscu#%w bring
the total drifting, up to this time, to 73 ft.. we were just

sterting into a faulted zone wers the fibre began to play out.

In October we a@vangedAtoi77£p. on the east side, agd @egided
that the showing;diqvnot Warfgnt.fg@ure advance..weﬁtgrned‘
and started'on the w?stﬂdrift. Making 54.ft. total agvancp for
the month of October. EApproximatly 39 ft. of thia was made

on the west drift.

At the end of November we had advanged‘another_SIiﬁt. bringing

the totzl drifting to I77 ft. At this point the west drift was





(3) ® . ®

exﬁended.tottpe 100 f£%. merk, with a shdwing that was very poor
the last few rounds. Tt was &t this point that we decided to

discontue operations.

The best showing of fibre in the drift was about 30 ft. each

gide of the-shéft1 This figre was short and mixed up in a lap‘

of rocky, snd there is no mill in the district that could Handle

it, if it could be mined chesp enough.

We are very pleased by the help and cooperation that your feild.

+teem from Tucson extendeé.toius;

Ybursvau;gjbéggﬁyféfj?/§34271§k17

Harry R, Scott
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SOUTHWEST EXPERIMENT STATION

Box 4097
UNIVERSITY STATION

Memorandum

To
From

Subject

. . .0

L 13

Mining Division
Date Rec'd,

OEC 10 1953

— -
-

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR _-WQ%;HREAU OF MINES
’ BUREAU OF MINES™™ . wenver, Colorede
MINING DIVISION ) ' TucsoN, ARIZONA
- [ anTy

REGION.IV_,‘ Al A
: SR December 8, 1953

W. H. King, Chief, Mining Division, Region IV <2”///////’
Chief, Mining Methods Br., Mining Div., Region IV
Termination Reéommendafion,"Contraét Idm-E502, .

Docket DMEA-2798, Scott, Scott & Vinck, El Capitan
Asbestos Claims, Gila County, Ariz,

Enclosed are original and 6 copies of a memorandum from

R. W. Agetén of the Bureau of Mines recommending that Contract Idm-

E502 be terminated béfore completion as no further work under-tﬁe

contract seems justified, I concur with this recommendation.

The operators wili be notified to send in their request for

termination although their November narrative report states that "By

-~

mutual agreement between the operators and your field team it was

decided to stop work as of this report."

DMEA-2798
DF

WRStorms:frj

Jolle e

Walter R, Storms





SOUTHWEST EXPERIMENT STATION
Box 4097
UNIVERSITY STATION

Memorandum

To
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From
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF MINES
MINING DIVISION
.REGION . IV .

- vmwﬁ:\jﬂr}
-l ' 5 \ yuu U
el 2
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3 L‘W.A.:umuanm.vﬂ

TucsoN, ARIZONA

December 8, 1953

Walter R, Storms, Chief, Mining Div., Region IV, Tucson,

Robert W, Ageton, M:m:mg Engineer, Tucson, Ariz, '

Termination of Contract before completion, El Capitan
Asbestos Claims, (Scott, Scott, & Vinck), DMEA-2798,

Contract Idm-E502, Gila County, Ariz. .

RRIRIEVICN

In accordance with your request the subject property was

visited on December 2nd and 3rd, 1953, the writer accompanying

A. F. Shridé, geologist, Geological Survey.

An examination of the exploration work-.accomplished to date

indicated that further work was not justified, Therefore, the field

examiners and the operator recommend that the work under Contract

Idm-E502 be terminated. A final bruntm survey' of the shaft and

drifts was made and will be submitted with the final engineering

report,
) Qobert We Aget'
Mining Methods
Mining Division,
CC W. H. King (Orig. & 6) .
DMA-2798 . .

DF_

———RWAgeton:frj
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UNITED STATES |

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

224 New Custemhouse WASHINGTON 25,D.C.
Denver 2, Colorade May 25, 1953

Memorandum
To: Chairman, Operating Committee, DMEA
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: Docket DMEA 2798, Contract Idm-E502, Scott, Scott
and Vinck :

Reference is made to the letter from the Acting Chairman
of the Operating Committee dated May 14, 1953. Paragraph 2 of
this letter suggests that beth ere herizons be carried in the
face of the incline., The operators plan to carry the lower vein
at the top of the incline because it will provide a geod solid
hanging wall near the surface, If both ore horizens were carried
in the face of the incline it weuld necessitate excessive timbering
and add to the coest ef the work.

The contract stated that the incline shaft was to be
sunk in the ore bearing zone. It was prepared in this manner
so as to allow some flexibility in the operation. In that manner
the operator could sink the incline where the hanging wall would
stand without support. The work could then be done more cheaply
and with greater safety. It is the responsibility of the examining
engineer to see that both ore horizons are adequately explored in
the incline.

_ The third paragraph of this letter states: "The labor
cost of $28 per foot appears high." The contract is prepared on
the short form and the unit cost of $42.80 per foot for an incline
shaft and $27.88 per foot for drifting is considerably cheaper

than the average.
W Mj
W. H. King
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Wy 12, 1953

Memorandum - - Cl ' _-_-;__-; _____ S
To: _Chairman, Cperating Committes SR I —

From: Chief, Nommetallic Minerals Divisicn

 Subject: Comments om Comtract No. Idw-ES2, Docket No. DMEA-2796 - Asbestoe

H. R. 3Scott, W. A. Scott amd
- Re D. Vinekx ’ o
Indiam Springs Asbestos Prospec
- (E1 Capitan Claims)
Gila County, Arisona

.~ The aceompanying letter to Mr. W. H. King suggests
carrying the two veins in the face of the inclinme rather tham
carrying the lower vein in the back of the incline as recom-
mended by the engineering repert. It iz believed that the y
sxploration openings should gather as much information om the
character snd habits of the ore horizms as possible, ‘

: The estimate of two foot per day advance for the -
- incline shaft, using four at a labor cost of $56 per shift,

appears high. :

| IGHouk:gad 5/12/53
. Copy to: Admr. R.-File
o - Docket File v I R
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Oorijfying OLfieer, and the other to be retained ty this

gnm@m;mmum mammwm,w
‘ . \

o w:m,

C O Mlttendo:f LM b | 53

JTRobertson:gad 5/8/53
Copy to: Admr. R, File
: Docket File -
Dr. Bowles, 3516 - '
Mr. Larrabee, G-232 GSA Bldg. ‘
M. Houk ;o
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UNITED STATES gfiﬁi?mg:ja%sﬂf iZi‘E{ERI@s‘B
7 3 h/ r A 0 4T
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR el
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
C
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. MAY 6 1653
22/, New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado May 4, 1953
ATRMAIL
SPECTAL DELIVERY lgﬂ
Memorandum
To: C. 0. Mittendorf, Administrator, DMEA
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: Contract Idm~E502, Docket DMEA 2798, Scott, Scott & Vinck

Enclosed is a copy of a letter dated April 28, 1953, from
T.S. %White, Manager, Valley National Bank, Globe, Arizona, to which
are attached three copies of an assignment from Scott, Scott & Vinck
to the bank. Please advise us if the Government can signify acceptance
of this assignment by signing it as requested. If this can be done
kindly return all copies to this office for distribution. e will
then have three copies sent to the Washington office to be attached
to the copies of the contract.

We believe that it might be more desirable to prepare an

amendment to the contract rather than accept this assignment. Please
give us your recommendations.

20 3¢

4. H. King

Enclosures





<~ UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

‘ WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
22/, Hew Custemhouse

Denver 2, Colorado ‘ May 4, 1953
AIRMATL ’
SPECTAL DELIVERY CEPARTIENT OF Tl imiéu‘&i;@?
‘ Befence Minorals /ditaisiralion
T RECEIVED
Memorandum MEY 6 {53
To:s C. 0. Mittendorf, Administratoer, DMEA

Froms  Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Kegion IV
Subject: Contract Idm-E502, Docket DMEA 2798, Scott, Scott & Vinck

Enclesed is a copy of a letter dated April 28, 1953, frem
T.5S. white, Mansger, Valley National Bank, Globe, Arizona, to which
are attached three copies of an assignment from Scott, Scott & Vinck
to the bank, Please advise us if the Government can signify acceptance
of this assigument by signing it as requested. If this can be done

‘kindly return all copies to this office for distribution. ue will

then have three copiss sent to the Washington office to be attached
to the coples of the contract,

¥e believe that it might be more desirable to prepare an

amendment to the contract rather than accept this assignment. Please
give us your recommendstions.

774" 7(/447 )
U. H. King

Enclosures
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COPY VALLEY NATIONAL BANK
Globe, Arizona
April 28, 1953
United States Department of the Interior “

Bureau of Mines
22/, New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado

Attention: T. A, Christensen
Acting Special Assistant to Regional Director

Re: DMEA Contract No. IDNM-E-502
H.R.Scott, W.A.Scott and K,D.Vinck
dba Indian Springs Mine

Dear Mr., Christensen:

The gentlemen above mentioned have applied to this bank for credit to assist
them in meeting the requirements on their contract, pending receipt of monezy
from the contract as work progresses,

We are agreeable to assisting them; however, it will be necessary that the
monies be assigned to us, and for this purpose, I am enclosing original and
three copies of an assignment, which we have had prepared and if satisfactoi-y
with you, we will appreciate your returning two of the accepted copies to

us for our files, and the marking of your record so that the checks will be
made to us.

If this assignment is agreeable to you, please return the two accepted copies
to us as promptly as possible, as these gentlemen are very anxious to secure
funds for their operation.

Yours very truly,

/s/ T.S. White

Manager
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. ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

G-MD~CNM
UNITED STATES
’ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. April 14, 1953

bevatntoidt OF Tac fiteal0d
Boicase Einerels Adninlawatin
RECEIVED

Memorandun . SR é’ €53
RFVIEY OF FIFLD TEAM REPORT ON APPLICATION DMEA~2798 (asbestos)

To: L. G. Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration.

From: D. M. Larrabee, U.S. Geological Survey.

Applicant: H. R. Scott, W. A. Scott, and R. D. Vinck.

Name of property: Indian Springs Asbestos Prospect (E1l Capitan Claims).

Location of property: & miles SSE of Globe, Arizone.,

Date of field team report: March 26, 1953.

Authorship of field team report: Shride and Stewart.

Field team's recommendation: .

Sink inclined shaft 200°%.

Drift 200t.

Comments: ’
This exploration to be in the "upper asbestos deposit."

ACTION SUGGESTED:
Follovw field team's recommendation.






. . . . IN REPLY REFER TO:

o G~-MD~CNM
. UNITED STATES
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY :
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. April 14, 1953

Moty 0k ( i RREHY
168

Deicise Biingraig
RECLRED

| Ii 21 91553
Memorandwm

" RFVIEW OF FIFLD TFAM REPORT ON APPLICATION DMEA-2798 (asbestos)

Tos L. G, Houk, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration.,
- Froms D. M, Larrabee, U.8, Geological Survey.
Applieant: H, R. Seott, W. A. 8Beott, exd R, D, Vinck.
Name of propertyt Indien Bprings Asbestos Prospect (El Capitsm Claims).
Loocatlion of property: & miles SSE of Globe, Arisona.
Date of field team report: Mareh 26, 1953.
Authorship of field team reports Shride and SBtewart.
Field tesm's resommendation: , S ‘
8ink inclined shaft 200'.

_ Drife 200'.
Comments; ' :
This exploration to be in the "upper asbestos deposit."

ACTION SUGGESTED: v
YPollew fiold team's recommendation.

b, M, Lmnm

Copy to DIMFA -(3)





. . . ‘ IN REPLY REFER TO:

| UNITED STATES
'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY .
' WASHINGTON 25, D.C. April 14, 1953

Menorandum
RTVIF: OF FITLD TFAM RFPORT ON APPLICATION DMFA-2798 (ssbestos)

Tos L. G. Houk, Defense Minersls Explorstion Administration.
From: D. M. larrasbee, V.3, Geological Surwey. _
Applicant: H. R. Boott, W. A. Sestt, and R. D, Vinck.
Name of preperty: Indisn Springs Asbestos Prespect (El Capiten Claims).
Iocation of property: € miles SSR of Globe, Arisoaa;
Date of field team report: Nareh 26, 1953.

Authorship of field tesm report: 8Shride and Stewsrt.

ield teem's recommendations

Sink inclined shaft 200¢,

‘ Drift 200°.

Comments: , :
This exploration to be in the “wper asbestos depesit."

- ACTION SUGGF#TED:
Follow fi0ld tean's roeomandtt:lon.

D. M. Larrabes

Copy to DMEA -(3)





. ' . IN REPLY REFER TO:

" UNITED STATES'

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL. SURVEY . .
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. - April 14, 1953

Menorsndun A
RVIE: OF FI'IL TFAM RFPORT ON APPLICATIOR DNFA-2798 (asbestos)

- Totr L. G. Bouk, Defense Hinersls Ezplont&on Mniaiotratm‘
From; D. Mi Larredboe, U.5. Ceslegieal
lpplimt! Bi R. s”tt’ V. ‘0 Mt' “ ‘b nn vMO
Reme of preperty: Indism Springs Ashestos Prespest (Fl f’upitcn Claims).
Location of property: 6 miles SEF of Globe, Arisens,
Date of field team report: Narch 26, 1953.
Authorship of fisld temm r-port: Shride ' Stewart.
- Field tesm's recommendation:
: Sink inclined shaft 200°,
Drift 2004,

This wim’éion to ‘4 in the "upper asbesics depesit.”

. ACTION SUGGFSTEDs ,
Yollow field tesm's recommendation.

Cowmentss

D. M, Larrades

Copy to DMEA ~(3) .-





- UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION [P
DEDLovniENT OF THE IHTzRIOR
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. Delcise - Minerals Adminisiration
“ - RECEIVED

PR 6 1593

22/, New Customhouse

Denver 2, Colorado April 2, 1953
Memorandum
To: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA

From: DMEA Field Team, Region IV

Subject: Docket DMEA 2798, Scott, Scott and Vinck, E1 Capitan
Claims, Gila County, Arizona

Enclosed are four copies of the final report on Docket

DMEA 2798, A contract has been prepared and is in effect.

A, H. Koschm

Enclosures

Revieved DY —
. SO T hE)
. TRATING COMlaLd s~
DIFEA OFLR:





I UNITED STATES '
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION Lo LR FERIOR
Defsase Minersls Ao wration

WASHINGTON 2, D. C. | REGEINED

Fv i 6 1533

224 New Customhouse

Denver 2, Colorade ' April 2, 1953
Memorandum
Te: Secretary to the Operating Committee, DMEA

Frem: DMEA Pield Team, Regiem IV

Subject: Docket DMEA 2798, Soett, Scott and Vimek, El Capitan
Claims, Gila Ceunty, Arisena
Enclesed are four copies of the final report on Déekot

DMEA 2798, A centract has been prepared and is im effect.

827 .- . M
W. a.. King v

Eneclosures

oA G S

4 ..‘/.Q_j': ;3,

; ch P
PRI SRR L
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION # FoP2P
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. , .
. 5—/
22/, New Customhouse /227
Denver 2, Colorado April 1, 1953 /25
REGISTERED o
LU R P T e
Beicnsy ;",;::;:; b3 [T7ERIGR
.m;,-m:;, @"-Ulh]g;m ﬁ’@m
iy
APRE 1953
Memorandum
To: C.0. Mittendorf, Administrator, DMEA

From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Begion IV

Subject: Contract Idm-E502, Docket DMEA 2798, Scott, Scott and Vinck

Enclosed are the original and two copies of Contract Idm-E502.
Copies of this contract have been given to the operator, the Fiscal
Officer, Region IV, and a copy has been retained for our files.

. KR

W. H. King

Enclosures

@)’)Uz\i’
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Apeil 1, 1953 - ' ' ',i)

RO e L
| V. H.tw. kccutlﬂ G:fﬁcw, logion IV zza m &utmhonu Bldg Dtnur.%lorada

Auigzmmt of Oontract linnbtr -

mnm u-;-s:a, mmz-x ¥, DHXA zm. mxr n. scorr, v. A soom n. D. vmc:.
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READAMS/meb o EEEV
-¢c to? Adm.Reading File o,,
~ Mails & Files Brs”
 Audits Division .
Mise Curtin ’

&






I0) EMAURUZ
,‘ 2 l, ;
D TP R
R (&S
1 RPN
L dent\ BHAQANH
olll gnibaefl.mbA ied o0
28 8821 3 allsd
astateil adlbhoA
atiawd saltM






/, /753

»"--Q«.f‘x - '%K&W

/L ¥y EM.
CEFARTWENT OF THE IFTERIOR
. Defense Minerals Adminlstration 1y
RECEIVED TR ,
APR1 1953 |
DN 235 BUREAU MIES  4-1-53 10-45 AW |
C 0 MITTENDORF o o '

PLEASE ASSIGN g

[HARRY R.

1005, GLo

‘COUNTY,
CONTRACT

N,

SCOTT,
ARIZONA,

NUMJER TO' CONTRACT  COVERING DOCKET NUMBER DMEA 2798,

BE,_ARIZQNA; COMMODITY ASBESTOS, PROPERTY LOCATED IN GILA

DATE OF CONTRACT APRIL 1,1953, TOTAL AMOUNT OF ‘!

$14,13§,00,3GOVERNMENT PARTICIPATION $12,722.40;

K -

e

7 31 KING

:1: AME -50a
,Qoa{o a
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1-1027

@ . UNITED STATES

(April 1948) _ . .
- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
AGENCY _Bur_of Mines, Reg. IV
Originator:
TELETYPE Bxt.o Room: . ______ —
Appro. : U ‘
Date: k/1/53 . L Tm
Time: V//// e
No. : : NV |
To: C O MITTENDORF DMEA WASH 4 pa
BN (PN X
Subject:
PLEASE ASSIGN A NUMBER TO CONTIRACT COVERING DOCKET NUMBER DMEA 2798,

HARRY R. SCOTT, W. A. SCOTT, R. D. VINCK, A PARTNERSHIP, P. O. BOX 1005,

GLOBE, ARIZONA. COMMODITY ASBESTOS, PROPERTY LOCATED IN GILA COUNTY,

ARIZONA. DATE OF CONTRACT APRIL 1, 1953. TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT

$14,136.00, GOVERNMENT PARTICIPATION $12,722.40.

4901/)1</7§{
/s P W. H. KING
S/ ' |
CONFIRMATION . e
- zV\)T
\\» v.l

Authorized: 1

Sign original message and transmit to Room ... in duplicate

u. 3. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—50916~1





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

224 New Customhouse March 26, 1953.
Denver 2, Colorado
|- . BEPNTTZC™T ~7 7T iy f/

Defence [leoiy
v e

Memorandum

To: Administrator, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
Attention: 200,

From:  Field Team, Region IV

Subject: Final Report, DMEA Docket 2798 (Asbestos), Scott, Scott and
Vinck, El Cepitan Claims, Gila County, Arigzona.

| The application for Govermment assistance in expleration work
estimated to cost $14,136.00, has been approved by us and a contract
is being prepared..

Govermment participation will be 90 percent, or $12,722.40.

Four copies of the Final Report will be forwarded when the
contract is executed. -

The original and one copy of Form 3b is attached.

Enclosures





.‘ UNITED STATES .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

22& Siew wmn Herch 26, 19%3.

DEPLTE T e
AL i
£ tebe s
Defense 17577 1y pepieliatdd
38w
BiCH! »

o
Nemorsndum _ PRNVIVIR D s

Tos Adninistzator, Defense Minersls EKxpleratien Administratien
Attention: 200.

From:  Field Team, Region IV

mmts Final Report, IMBA Docket 2798 (Asvestos), Scett, Seott and
Vinek, %1 Cspitan Claims, Gila County, Arisecas.

The spplieation fer Joverassat sisistamce im expleratiem work
estimated to cost $14,136.00, has besn approved by us and a gontraet
is befng prepavred.

Govermment M&am&m vill be 90 percent, or $12,7ER.40.

nmwu«tmmmﬂnuwﬁmm
thmod

!hteri;&ulw&mwp:cfhmyum

\

lml:ams-






: UNlTED STATES o
. DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR
: 'f BUREAU OF MINES

Mining Diviston - . . Mersh 26, 1953,
Regtem IV S T
R
NG|

Kmranéu o , . | 3
vor o mr:ma E’oau, Region xv IR, B

Yrom:  Ohnief, maug Divisten, :\uzou o

Subjectt Tisal Neport, JAGRA Bocket 2198 (Aabmu), :eott, Scott ma
© | Vieek, 1 Mﬂm Clains, Gile Gmw, Arisens. -

‘Nnclosed: m nive capiu of thc ﬂ.ul oumoriu report on. t.hc
nb;oe’a demt o , v

© - ¥he oxnmlnuc engineer boliw« that & umumt smount of ‘asbes-

 tos vill be feund in the prepesed eiplovstisn projest whish seasista of simk-
mm&lmmmmtmdhmmmm&Btswt&iuoﬂtot

: -tlk,m 9, dowrmt wthmﬁn - tll,m 4

e r«mm m yroamt om we mur u tul menmmtiaa.

hciem'rn |






; KII\ SIVISTICH

Rl IV
B Eeuruar;, “1, 1953
.emoramxum o | | . | o
To 1 e e mlt, ihief, ,irdnt bhisicn, ﬁe Son T
-'-‘*If’z;on' : As 'ualef, #inin, Nntnoda 52 S M.x‘im uiv., Le iox\. I\é

subject s Final Report, vocket DHEA-2793, Indian Jprin,s Asbestos
SV ?;ronpact (El Capiten Clainms), {11a courty , Ariz.

- incloged sre or:l; 18l s1d 3 copies of & report on tie asove
.depcuit by L. A. Stewart of the Jureau of iines. It is ucdersicod
; mt the Leolog.loal snmy will suumit a report at 'a later date.

. [ As there mm a LOOd chauce of uncoverin, a worta-wiile
. deposit of asbestos oy tue proposed work, stewart recommends that
tue. explorstion loan te  ranted. I corcur witn this recommendstion.
.I beljeve A, ¥, Sturide of the (ecloiicel Survey also will recommend -
'mialoan. o ' S ‘ o

q

\rcachure 1: enclosed.

Walter,R.' Storms (
¥elter K, Storms
LU W e King; (3) )

: &, ¥, Shride
- iMEA~2T93
F o '

) WRStormézals" o
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS ADMINISTRATION

ZO%ASHINGTQN 25, D. C.
Rew Customhoyse
Denver 2, Colerado

March 20, 1953

Memorandum

To: DMEA Field Team, Region 1V
From: A. H. Kosthwmann
Sub ject: DMEA Docket 2798, Indiam Springs Prospact, £i Capitan Claims,
: Gile County, Arizona. Scott, Secott and Vianck--Applicsats.
Rsbestes. , '
Enclosed are tha original and 8 copies of tha above report by
A. F. Shride of the'dl. 5. Georwsat Survey.
Denial would have been recommended for the original appiicatiom.
Howaver, a revised apblicaﬁoq for exploration on another deposit on the

same claims can be rocommended for approvatl.

A. H. Koschmonn

Suparvising Seologis¥
Co korado~Wyoming

Eaclasures (9)





| UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTER[QR ,
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

P.0.5ox 4196, Univarsity Statien
, Mm 5, Arizoce

Rarch 18, 1953

- Nomorantum -

C%or A, K. Xeschmsnn, nmw,‘ Coloredo
Feom: A 7. Shride, Tusson, kriscos |
Subject: Geolegic Reyort, INEA 2795, Indian Springs Prospect,
| XL Capitan Claims, Soott, Scott sud Vinck - Applicent,

811 County, Arizons (Asbestos)

| Enclosed are the original and B copies of the above

Zeport by A. 7. Suride of the Geological Burvey.
| ‘ Denial weuld have been recomsended for the original

sppiication. However, i revised spplicstion for explorstion |
oa enother deposit on the ssme claims cui‘bc recommenied for

spproval.

A. 7. Bhiride :

Acting Pistrict Supervisor
lmlotms 9
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DOUGLAS McKAY, SECRETARY

-DEFENSE MINERALS EXPIORATION ADMINISTRATION

REFORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
REGION IV

Lincoln A, Stewart, Mining Engineer
U, S. Bureau of Mi<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>